
RICARDO WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION 
2302 E. SAGE RD. 

KINGSVILLE, TEXAS 78363 
Office (361) 592-3952 Fax (361) 592-5965 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: 
FROM: 

Ricardo Water Supply Corporation Board of Directors 
Baldemar Garcia, President 

DATE: November 22, 2021 
SUBJECT: Ricardo Water Supply Corporation Meeting Notice and Agenda 

A Regular Meeting of the Ricardo Water Supply Corporation Board of Directors is scheduled 
for: 

Wednesday, December 1, 2021 
5:30 p.m. 

South Texas Water Authority Boardroom 
2302 East Sage Road 

Kingsville, Texas 

to consider and act upon any lawful subject which may come before it, including among others, 
the following: 

Agenda 

1. Call to order. 

2. Citizen comments. 

3. Approval of Minutes. (Attachment 1) 

4. Treasurer's Report/Payment of Bills. (Attachment 2) 

5. Fiscal Year 2021 Budget Amendments. (Attachment 3) 

6. Proposed Fiscal Year 2022 Budget and retail water rates. (Attachment 4) 

7. Resolution 21-04. Resolution adopting the recommended Fiscal Year 2022 Budget. 
(Attachment 5) 

8. John Womack & Co., P.C. Letter of Engagement for auditor services. (Attachment 6) 

9. Correction of Title/Job Function for John Marez. (Attachment 7) 

10. Annual Meeting Schedule and Election Procedures. (Attachn1ent 8) 

11. All matters pertaining to TxDOT Upgrades on US 77/I69. (Attachment 9) 
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12. TCEQ Notice of Total Trihalomethane Violation and public notification to customers. 
(Attachment 10) 

13. Update on repair ofleak on transmission line on CR 1030. (Attachment 11) 

14. Update and discussion ofRWSC Emergency Preparedness Plan. (Attachment 12) 
• Ardurra Proposal for Engineering Services 

15. Purchase of materials to build up STWA stockpile of materials due to stagnation in PVC 
production and transpo1tation issues. (Attachment 13) 

16. Adjournment. 

The Board may go into closed session at any time when pennitted by Chapter 551, Government Code. Before going 
into closed session, a quornm of the Board must be assembled in the meeting room, the meeting must be convened 
as an open meeting pursuant to proper notice, and the presiding officer must aimounce that a closed session will be 
held and must identify the sections of Chapter 551, Government Code, authorizing the closed session. 
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Attachments 
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ATTACHMENT 1 

Approval of Minutes 



RICARDO WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION 
Regular Meeting Minutes 

Board Members Present: 

Baldemar Garcia 
Robert Zavala 
Oliver Hinojosa 
Frank Escobedo 
James Fischer 
Robert Garza 
Tim Robertson 

Staff Present: 

John Marez 
Jo Ella Wagner 
Frances De Leon 
Dony Cantu 

1. Call to Order. 

October 5, 2021 

Board Members Absent: 

None 

Guests Present: 

Earl Anderson 

Board President Baldemar Garcia called the Regular Meeting of the Ricardo Water Supply 
Corporation Board of Directors to order at 5 :30 p.m. A quorum was present. 

2. Citizen comments. 

Mr. Garcia opened the floor to citizen comments. Mr. Earl Anderson introduced himself and 
stated that he is new to the area and was attending the meeting in order to become involved in the 
community. 

3. Approval of Minutes. 

Mr. Robe1tson made a motion to approve the minutes of the July 27, 2021 Regular Meeting as 
presented. Mr. Escobedo seconded. Mr. Zavala pointed out that Item 11 of July 27th minutes 
showed that Mr. Marez had been appointed by the Board as General Manager effective upon 
South Texas Water Authority hiring Mr. Marez as Executive Director. However, he questioned 
whether that decision was valid since the STW A Board hired Mr. Marez as Administrator 
instead of Executive Director. After further discussion, the Board requested that the item be 
placed on the next agenda for clarification. All voted in favor of approving the minutes as 
presented. 

4. Treasurer's Report/Payment of Bills. 

The following financial rep01ts were presented for Board review and approval: 

Treasurer's Report as of June 30, 2021 
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Account Activity for General Account for June 1, 2021 to June 30, 2021 
Account Activity for Operations Account for June 1, 2021 to June 30, 2021 
TEXPOOL Pmticipant Statement for 06/01/2021 - 06/30/2021 for General Account 
TEXPOOL Participant Statement for 06/01/2021 - 06/30/2021 for Membership Deposit Account 
TEXPOOL Pmticipant Statement for 06/01/2021 - 06/30/2021 for USDA Reserve Account 
TexSTAR General Account Statement for 06/01/2021 -06/30/2021 
Treasurer's Rep011 as of July 31, 2021 
Account Activity for General Account for July 1, 2021 to July 31, 2021 
Account Activity for Operations Account for July I, 2021 to July 31, 2021 
TEXPOOL Participant Statement for 07/01/2021 -07/31/2021 for General Account 
TEXPOOL Pmticipant Statement for 07/01/2021 - 07/31/2021 for Membership Deposit Account 
TEXPOOL Pmticipant Statement for 07/01/2021 - 07/31/2021 for USDA Reserve Account 
TexST AR General Account Statement for 07/01/2021 - 07/31/2021 
Treasmer's Repo11 as of August 31, 2021 
Account Activity for General Account for August I, 2021 to August 31, 2021 
Account Activity for Operations Account for August 1, 2021 to August 31, 2021 
TEXPOOL Participant Statement for 08/01/2021-08/31/2021 for General Account 
TEXPOOL Pmticipant Statement for 08/01/2021 - 08/31/2021 for Membership Deposit Account 
TEXPOOL Participant Statement for 08/01/2021 - 08/31/2021 for USDA Reserve Account 
TexSTAR General Account Statement for 08/01/2021 - 08/31/2021 
Water Loss Computation -March 9, 2021 through April 8, 2021 
Water Loss Computation -April 8, 2021 through May 7, 2021 
Water Loss Computation - May 7, 2021 through June 8, 2021 
Water Loss Computation - June 8 2021 through July 9, 2021 

The following bills were presented for payment: 

STW A Invoice S21-128 $21,593.10 
July 2021 Water Usage, Water Cost and Handling Charge 

STWA Invoice S21-129 $18,072.43 
July 2021 General and Administration 

STWA Invoice S21-134 $ 7,223.19 
July 2021 Taps and Repairs 

STWA Invoice S21-141 $32,263.02 
August 2021 Water Usage, Water Cost and Handling Charge 

STWA Invoice S21-142 $17,809.33 
August 2021 General and Administration 

STWA Invoice S21-147 $13,916.58 
August 2021 Taps and Repairs 
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A motion was made by Mr. Hinojosa and seconded by Mr. Garza to approve the Treasurer's 
Report and payment of the bills. The motion carried. 

5. All matters pertaining to TxDOT Upgrades on US 77/I69 at CR 2120/FM 772 and from 
CR 2130 south to CR 2230. 

Mr. Garcia stated that Mr. Robinson heard that TxDOT is scheduled to begin roadwork in 
Janumy. Mr. Marez reported that he is scheduled to meet with a TxDOT representative and 
project engineer and will provide an update to the Board. He had nothing fmther to report. 

6. Discussion and Action on Texas Water Development Board Loan Application for 
Reimbursement of Waterline Adjustments and Improvements to Corporation Facilities. 

Ms. Wagner reported that information is still being gathered and no timeline has been made 
available. 

7. Leak on transmission line on CR 1030 and update on replacement ofline. 

Staff reported that two leaks were repaired on the CR 1030 transmission line on August 27, 
2021. Field staff spent ten hours on the repairs and filling tanks at Pump Stations # 1 and #2 to 
avoid having customers without service. As work progressed, the waterline kept splitting and 
Bridges Specialties, Inc. was contacted to install a new 5-foot section of 14" PVC pipe to replace 
the corroded pipe at a cost of $4,500. The line is still experiencing a slow leak. Bridges 
recommends replacing the entire 20-foot joint and provided a $7,500 proposal for this service. 
Ms. Wagner has contacted Ms. Roxanne Sandoval about grant funds for the repair. Ms. 
Sandoval stated that the process takes time and emphasized not to repair or replace any large 
po1tion of the line prior to receiving grant funding. Ms. Sandoval also noted that the 
transmission line is designated as high priority in the grant funding process. After reviewing the 
Bridges proposal, Mr. Zavala made a motion to approve the proposal in the amount of$7,500. 
Mr. Escobedo seconded the motion and all voted in favor. 

8. Update on Texas 811 changes. 

Mr. Marez rep01ted that because ofrecent changes, the Texas 811 emergency locate policy now 
provides up to three hours for locaters to mark lines during emergency situations. He stated that 
he wanted to make the Board aware of the changes since, in some cases, crews might have to 
wait up to three hours to begin excavations on repairs. No action was taken by the Board. 

9. Update and discussion on drone request. 

Mr. Marez stated that he received a request from Lucas V. Perez ofBadbird Aerial Data LLC to 
perform a test inspection on the Pump Station #2 water tower on CR 2170. The information 
collected would be shared with R WSC. The collected data would also be used for in house 
training and would not be made public. The inspection should take no more than one hour and 
would be performed from the street. Mr. Garcia stated that he did not have a problem with this 
type of inspection. Mr. Zavala asked about the possibility of getting an inspection of the tower at 
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Pump Station #1 and Mr. Marez stated that he would ask about that. The Board discussed 
liability issues and Mr. Marez agreed to reach out to Mr. Perez to make sure that a document 
waiving liability would be made available. No action was taken by the Board. 

10. Update and discussion ofRWSC Emergency Preparedness Plan. 

Mr. Marez presented an Affected Utility Notification Letter from TCEQ. He explained that 
recent legislation requires that affected utilities provide emergency operations of their water 
system during extended power outages lasting more than 24 hours. RWSC will be required to 
submit an Emergency Preparedness Plan (EPP) to TCEQ by March I, 2022. Staff has attended 
training on preparation of the EPP and there is additional training available. Mr. Marez stated 
staff will work on completing the EPP and will present it to the Board for review before 
submitting it to TCEQ. 

11. Update - R WSC Communication Plan. 

Mr. Marez stated that he wanted to address a plan for communicating with the Board on issues of 
concern. Mr. Garcia stated that a phone call is fine with him when a quick answer is needed; 
however, if related to a project, he prefers an email be sent to the entire board. He added that 
reports on day-to-day matters are not necessaty, but the Board agreed that they wanted to be 
notified of emergency or serious situations. Mr. Marez discussed the use of a reverse alert 
system and noted that the system used by River Hills seems like a good system. Mr. Zavala also 
noted that boil water alerts can be sent through the county's system. 

12. Adjournment. 

With no fmiher business to conduct, Mr. Robetison made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 
6:22 p.m. Mr. Zavala seconded and all voted in favor. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Frances De Leon 
Assistant Secretaty 



ATTACHMENT 2 

Treasurer's Report/Payment of Bills 



Ricardo Water Supply Corporation 
Treasurer's Report 

As of September 30, 2021 

General Account - KFNB 
General Account - TexPool 
General Account - TexPool Prime 
General Account- TexSTAR 
Operations Account - KFNB 
Membership Deposit & Refund Account-Texpool 
Debt Service Account 
Reserve Account 
Petty Cash 
Cash Drawer 

TOTAL 

7/13/2021 
Billing Reg. 

Total Usage (Gal) 6,859,350 

Water Sales ($) $74,400.40 

Adjustments ($564.16) 

Turn on Charge $240.00 

Late Charges $1,001.00 

Past Due $21,988.92 

Tax $405.64 

Leak Pay Plan $584.79 

Sewage $6,546.23 

Total Receivables $104,602.82 

METERS ON LINE 1071 

8/12/2021 
Billing Reg. 

6,612,190 

$73,474.09 

($1,813.76) 

$480.00 

$1,237.00 

$23,131.64 

$401.67 

$650.29 

$6,666.19 

$104,227.12 

1073 

$251,124.21 
$261,960.67 
$117,433.57 
$299,594.43 

$941.45 
$115,094.33 

$9,073.18 
$94,768.03 

$50.00 
$100.00 

$1,150,139.87 

9/14/2021 
Billing Reg. 

8,805,870 

$83,109.89 

($1,635.22) 

$480.00 

$1,195.00 

$20,642.54 

$451.68 

$542.61 

$7,049.04 

$111,835.54 

1076 



RICARDO WATER SUPPLY CORP. 
GENERAL 

SEPTEMBER 2021 

DATE DESCRIPTION CKNO. DEPOSIT DISBURSEMENT BALANCE 

09-01 BEGINNING BALANCE $250,814.46 

09-01 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $1,503.70 $252,318.16 

09-01 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $1,120.18 · $253,438.34 

09-01 RODRIGUEZ, ROEL LEE #164 NSF DEB $51.72 $253,386.62 

09-02 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $802.45 $254,189.07 

09-02 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $922.93 $255,112.00 

09-03 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $3,476.21 $258,588.21 

09-03 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $1,076.24 $259,664.45 

09-04 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $540.74 $260,205.19 

09-05 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $488.88 $260,694.07 

09-06 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $768.64 $261,462.71 

09-07 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $3,224.49 $264,687.20 

09-07 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $935.79 $265,622.99 

09-08 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $3,363.25 $268,986.24 

09-08 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $1,841.53 $270,827.77 

09-08 MENDEZ, E. #823 NSF DEB $50.00 $270,777.77 

09-09 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $2,279.34 $273,057.11 

09-09 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $3,016.86 $276,073.97 

09-10 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $5,460.39 $281,534.36 

09-10 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $2,862.97 $284,397.33 

09-10 BRIDGES SPECIALTIES, INC 4251 $4,500.00 $279,897.33 

09-10 RICARDO WASTEWATER IMP. CORP. 4252 $3,234.22 $276,663.11 

09-10 STW A-REIMBURSEMENT 4253 $75.45 $276,587.66 

09-10 STWA-TAPS & REPAIRS 4254 $7,223.19 $269,364.47 

09-11 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $427.45 $269,791.92 

09-12 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $322.80 $270,114.72 

09-13 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $2,098.43 $272,213.15 

09-13 Alegria, Lionicio # 1004 TRANSFER FEE . DEP $25.00 $272,238.15 

09-13 Haas-Anderson# 1248 WATER HAULER DEP $200.00 $272,438.15 

09-13 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $267.52 $272,705.67 

09-14 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $493.01 $273,198.68 

09-14 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $1,030.23 $274,228.91 

09-15 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $150.00 $274,378.91 

09-15 Garcia, Sheni # 1278 MEMBERSHIP FEES DEP $2,528.00 $276,906.91 

09-15 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $1,805.36 $278,712.27 

09-16 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $642.72 $279,354.99 

09-16 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $629.06 $279,984.05 

09-17 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $273.68 $280,257.73 

09-17 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $1,473.05 $281,730.78 

09-17 CORE & MAIN LP 4255 $3,450.69 $278,280.09 

09-17 RICARDO WASTEWATER IMP. CORP. 4256 $2,834.61 $275,445.48 

09-17 STWA-WATER 4257 $32,263.02 $243,182.46 

09-17 STW A-GENERAL & ADMIN. 4258 $17,809.33 $225,373.13 

09-17 RWSC ACH DRAFTS DEP $14,485.44 $239,858.57 

09-18 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $481.73 $240,340.30 

09-19 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $784.71 $241,125.01 

09-20 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $1,869.67 $242,994.68 



09-20 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $1,100.61 $244,095.29 

09-21 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $839.56 $244,934.85 

09-21 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $636.17 $245,571.02 

09-22 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $927.27 $246,498.29 

09-22 RODRIGUEZ, ROEL LEE # 164 NSF DEB $41.21 $246,457.08 

09-22 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $635.35 $247,092.43 

09-23 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $3,508.34 $250,600.77 

09-23 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $733.86 $251,334.63 

09-24 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $663.68 $251,998.31 

09-24 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $568.69 $252,567.00 

09-25 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $225.10 $252,792.10 

09-26 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $76.59 $252,868.69 

09-27 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $2,335.83 $255,204.52 

09-27 Shoemaker, Tony #1104 membership DEP $200.00 $255,404.52 

09-27 ONLil\'E PAYMENTS DEP $525.29 $255,929.81 

09-28 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $4,463.01 $260,392.82 

09-28 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $896.12 $261,288.94 

09-29 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $631.85 $261,920.79 

09-29 Domiguez, Rudy #1279 membership DEP $2,417.00 $264,337.79 

09-29 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $816.45 $265,154.24 

09-30 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $268.85 $265,423.09 

09-30 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $944.17 $266,367.26 

09-30 STWA-TAPS & REPAIRS 4259 $13,916.58 $252,450.68 

09-30 STEW ART & STEVENSON 4260 $1,330.80 $251,119.88 

09-30 INTEREST EARNED DEP $4.33 $251,124.21 

$87,090.57 $86,780.82 



RICARDO WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION 

OPERATIONS 

2021 

DATE DESCRIPTION CK NO. DEPOSITS DISBURSE. BALANCE 

SEPTEMBER 2021 $4,770.76 

09-10 MCCOY'S BUILDING SUPPLY 6644 $41.30 $4,729.46 

09-10 R MUNOZ TRUCKING 6645 $400.00 $4,329.46 

09-10 TEXAS EXCAVATION SAFETY SYSTEM 6646 $44.65 $4,284.81 

09-17 AMERICAN BANKERS INSURANCE CO. 6647 $699.00 $3,585.81 

09-17 NORBERTO MUNOZ 6648 $137.59 $3,448.22 

09-17 R MUNOZ TRUCKING 6649 $400.00 $3,048.22 

09-29 DELUXE BAGS FOR DEPOSITS ACH $94.83 $2,953.39 

09-30 Andres Garcia- refund for over payment 6650 $273.00 $2,680.39 

09-30 CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI- 5 coliform samples 6651 $85.00 $2,595.39 

09-30 LNV 6652 $600.00 $1,995.39 

09-30 Ramiro Garcia - refund for over payment 6653 $157.50 $1,837.89 

09-30 STEW ART DEAN BEARING INC. 6654 $451.62 $1,386.27 

09-30 Robert Dale Wommack- membership refund 6655 $100.00 $1,286.27 

09-30 SS CONSTRUCTION AND DRILLING 6656 $286.43 $999.84 

09-30 Victor & Domingo Garcia 6657 $26.01 $973.83 

09-30 PSI HOLDINGS ACH $32.48 $941.35 

09-30 INTEREST EARNED DEP $0.10 $941.45 

$0.10 $3,829.41 



T exPo~ Participant Services 
1001 Texas Avenue, Suite 1150 
Houston, TX 77002 

RICARDO WATER SUPPLY CORP 
GENERAL ACCT 
ATTN CAROLA G SERRA TO 
2302 E SAGE ROAD 
KINGSVILLE TX 78363-3328 

TexPool Update 
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Customer Service 1-866-TEX-POOL 

Location ID 000077893 

Investor ID 000007578 

The Summary Statement feature, located on the Statements tab, a11ows you to view or download 
one document that summarizes all of your TexPool and TexPool Prime accounts. To include 
additional dates in the summary, select the Custom Summary statement. 

TexPool Su1nmary 
Beginning Total Total Total Current Average 

Pool Name Balance Deposits Withdrawals Interest Balance Balance 

Texas Local Government Investment Pool $271,829.51 $0.00 $9,874.82 $5.98 $261,960.67 $261,954.89 

T exPoo! Prime $117 ,427-51 $0.00 $0.00 $6.06 $117,433.57 $117,427.71 

Total Dollar Value $389,257.02 $0.00 $9,874.82 $12.04 $379,394.24 

Portfolio Value 
Market Value Share Price Shares Owned Market Value 

Pool Name Pool/ Account (09/01/2021) (09/30/2021) (09/30/2021) (09/30/2021) 

Texas Local Government Investment Pool 449/1370100001 $271,829.51 $1.00 261,960.670 $261,960.67 

TexPool Prime 590/1370100001 $117,427.51 $1.00 117,433.570 $117,433.57 

Total OollarValue $389,257.02 $379,394.24 

Interest Summary 
Month-to-Date Year-to-Date 

Pool Name Pool/ Account Interest Interest 

Texas Local Government lnvestmsnt Pool 449/1370100001 $5.98 $65. 12 

,TexPool Prime 590/1370100001 $6.06 $71. 11 

Total $12.04 $136.23 

00151791 
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TexPo~ Participant Services 
1001 Texas Avenue, Suite 1150 
Houston, TX 77002 

RICARDO WATER SUPPLY CORP 
MEMBERSHIP DEPOSIT 
ATTN CAROLA G SERRATO 
2302 E SAGE ROAD 
KINGSVILLE TX 78363-3328 

TexPool Update 
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Customer Service 1-866-TEX-POOL 

Location ID 000077893 

Investor ID 000007580 

The Summary Statement feature, located on the Statements tab, allows you to view or download 
one document that summarizes all of your TexPool and TexPool Prime accounts. To include 
additional dates in the summary, select the Custom Summary Statement. 

TexPool Summary 
Beginning To~al 

Pool Name Balance Deposits 

Texas Local Government lrivestment Pool $115,091.71 $0,00 

Total Dollar Value $115,091.71 $0.00 

Portfolio Value 
Market Value 

Pool Name Pool/ Account (09/01/2021) 

Texas Local Government Investment Pool 449/1370100003 $115,091.71 

Total Dollar Value $115,091.71 

Interest Summary 

Pool Name Pool/ Account 

Texas Local Government Investment Pool 449/1370100003 

Total 
